TOWNSHIP OF VERONA
COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE No. 2025-15

AMENDING CHAPTER A565 “SCHEDULE OF FEES” SECTION 5
“RECREATION DEPARTMENT AND COMMUNITY CENTER FEES”

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, County of Essex,

New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. The language currently contained in Chapter A565-5 of the Code of the

Township of Verona is hereby amended to include the following:

§A565 - 5 Recreation Department and Community Center Fees

Recreation Department and Community Center Fees shall be amended to reflect a range of fees.

Deletions are in strikethrough, [additions are bolded in brackets]:

SPORTS RECREATION DEPARTMENT
Youth sport programs

Adult health, exercise, and wellness
Youth art and dance

Adult team sports

Individual Registration Fee
Rutgers coaching class
Administrative fee (refunds and events)
Uniform non-return fee
Water Aerobics (Pool)
Ski Trips
GOLF TOURNAMENT:
Golf package/ per golfer
Four-Some Golfing Package
Dinner only
Dinner sponsor
Beverage/Snack stand Sponsor
Golf balls sponsor
Hole sponsor
SUMMER PLAYGROUNDS AND PROGRAMS
Summer playground
Maximum family rate: 2+ children

Summer kick-off program

$10-+e-$100 $10 - $130
$10-+t0-$100-$10 - $120
$10-t0-$106-510 - $120

$200 to $400/ team
$15-$30

$40-+t0-$60. Cost of Registration

20%
$25
$105-$125

$125-$175

$150 Up to $200
Up to $800

$75 Up to $100
$1,000 Up to $1,250
$250 Up to $350
$375 Up to $450

$100 Up to $200

$300-per-child $350-$650

$600-$700-$1,300

$100; late fee $50

$200-$500/team



General art programs

Clinic package (summer program)
Camp package (summer program)
Clinic package and camp package, combined
What Am I Gonna Do Today?
Teachers' Convention

Open gym/dance

Instructional clinics

Special event/ program
After-school drop-in

Late fee for summer playgrounds
Late fee — programs

Late fee — teams

* Unless otherwise indicated, all above fees are per

person.

Non-Resident Registration Fee

GYM RENTAL

Use of gym, 5 continuous weekdays from 8:00 a.m. to

4:00 p.m.

Township residents (no equipment rental)
Nonresidents (no equipment rental)
Verona organizations

Non-Verona organizations

$40 to $100

$50 to $100

$75 to $125

$75 to $125

$5 per child per day
$5 per child per day
$5 to $25

$20 to $90

$5 to $50

No charge

$30-te $50

$10

$25

25% above current resident
registration fee

$1,000, plus $250 maintenance fee

$75 per hour
$150 per hour
$75 per hour

$150 per hour

FIELD RENTALS (VERONA-BASED INDIVIDUALS OR GROUPS)

Rentals up to 4 hours per day

Rentals up to 8 hours per day

Flat fee for full week rental (7 days)

$150 per day plus $25 maintenance fee
$250 per day plus $25 maintenance fee

$700 per week plus $175 maintenance
fee

FIELD RENTAL (NON-VERONA-BASED INDIVIDUALS OR GROUPS)

Rentals up to 4 hours per day

Rentals up to 8 hours per day

Flat fee for full week rental (7 days)

$300 per day plus $50 maintenance fee
$500 per day plus $50 maintenance fee

$1,400 per week plus $350 maintenance
fee



COMMUNITY CENTER ROOM RENTALS

Birthday parties
Two-hour rental of gym and Fireman's Room $200 flat fee plus $50 Maintenance fee
Additional fee for extra hours $100 per hour

Large room (Ballroom)
Township residents — 2 hours minimum $75 per hour plus $75 maintenance fee
Nonresidents — 2 hours minimum $150 per hour plus $75 maintenance fee

Small room (Fireman's Room)

Township residents — 2 hours minimum $50 per hour plus $50 maintenance fee
Nonresidents — 2 hours minimum $100 per hour plus $50 maintenance fee
Conference room $25 per hour

Annex

Classroom rental — billed in four-hour increments $200 per 4 hours + $50 maintenance fee
FAIR IN THE SQUARE

Various vendor fees $5 to $100

COMMUNITY GARDEN RENTALS $30 to $75

SECTION 2. If any section, sub-section, paragraph, sentence or any other part of this
ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or
invalidate the remainder of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with the
provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect 20 days after final passage and publication
as prescribed by law.

ATTEST:

JENNIFER KIERNAN
MUNICIPAL CLERK

NOTICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE AFOREMENTIONED ORDINANCE WAS PUBLISHED IN
THE STAR LEDGER, A NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX AND
CIRCULATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA, IN THE ISSUES OF XXX AND XXX.

JENNIFER KIERNAN, CMC
MUNICIPAL CLERK

INTRODUCTION: September 8, 2025
PUBLIC HEARING:
EFFECTIVE DATE:



